

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

LAW OFFICES OF JEFFREY SHERBOW, P.C., Supreme Court No. 159450

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 338997

v

Oakland County Circuit Court
No. 15-147488-CB

FIEGER & FIEGER, P.C. d/b/a FIEGER,
FIEGER, KINNEY & HARRINGTON, P.C.,

Defendant-Appellant.

GREGORY M. JANKS (P27696)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee
2211 S. Telegraph Road, #7927
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
(248) 877-4499
greg@jankslaw.com

GEOFFREY N. FIEGER (P30441)
SIMA G. PATEL (P69541)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
19390 West Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 355-5555
g.fieger@fiegerlaw.com

JAMES G. GROSS (P28268)
Attorney of Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
615 Griswold Street, Suite 723
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-8200
jgross@gnsappeals.com

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S ANSWER TO APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	i
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTIONAL BASIS	iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENTS:	
I. MRPC 1.5(e) DOES NOT REQUIRE AN ATTORNEY TO HAVE AN ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP WITH A PERSON IN ORDER TO ETHICALLY REFER HIM TO ANOTHER ATTORNEY. IN ANY EVENT, PLAINTIFF IN FACT HAD THE RELATIONSHIP WITH THE REFERRED CLIENTS WHICH DEFENDANT WOULD REQUIRE.	21
A. AN ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP IS NOT REQUIRED.	21
B. PLAINTIFF SATISFIES FIEGER FIRM’S NEW DEFINITION OF “ATTORNEY-CLIENT” RELATIONSHIP.	27
II. DEFENDANT HAS THE BURDEN OF PROVING THE ALLEGED ILLEGALITY OF THE CONTRACT. IN ANY EVENT, THE JURY FOUND THAT THREE OF THE FOUR CLIENTS HAD BEEN ADVISED OF THE FEE SHARING AGREEMENT.	31
III. DEFENDANT IS PRECLUDED FROM CHALLENGING THE VERDICT IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFF BECAUSE IT DID NOT APPEAL FROM IT. IN AN EVENT, THE ERRORS COMMITTED BY THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT TAINT THAT VERDICT. (Defendant’s Issue III. d.)..	37
RELIEF REQUESTED	38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Benson v BH Morgan & Co</i> , 26 Ill App 22 (1887)	35
<i>Bordeaux v Celotex Corp</i> , 203 Mich App 158 (1994)	1
<i>Cantleberry v Holbrook</i> , 2013 WL 3280023 (Ohio App 2013)	35
<i>Corcoran v Northeast Illinois Regional Commuter Railroad Corp</i> , 345 Ill App 3d 449; 803 NE2d 87 (2003)	22
<i>Daley Mack Sales, Inc v Klink</i> , 26 Pa D&C 3d 341 (Pa Common Pleas 1982)	35
<i>Degeorge v Warheit</i> , 276 Mich App 587 (2007)	32
<i>Eaton v Brock</i> , 124 Cal App 2d 10; 268 P2d 58 (1954)	35
<i>Evans & Luptak, PLC v Lizza</i> , 251 Mich App 187 (2000)	34,35
<i>Feldman v Gamble</i> , 26 NJ Eq 494 (1875)	35
<i>Ford Motor Co v Bendix Corp</i> , 83 Mich App 108 (1978)	1,31
<i>Gill v Smith</i> , 233 SW2d 223 (1950)	35
<i>Hermitage House Square, LP v England</i> , 929 SW2d 356 (Tenn App 1996)	35
<i>Holstein v Grossman</i> , 246 Ill App 3d 719; 616 NE2d 1224 (1993)	22,34
<i>Hughes v Shaw</i> , 147 Va 409; 137 SE 370 (1927)	35
<i>In re Petition of Attorney General for Investigative Subpoenas</i> , 274 Mich App 696 (2007)	32
<i>In re L.O.C.</i> , 319 Mich App 476 (2017)	32
<i>JW Ripy & Son v Art Wall Paper Mills</i> . 41 Okla 20, 136 P 1080 (Okla 1913)	35
<i>Kosinski v Mason</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, rel'd 11/27/01 (No. 224658)	35
<i>Margonlin v Shemaria</i> , 85 Cal App 4 th 891; 102 Cal Rptr 502 (2000)	34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Metro Services Organization v City of Detroit</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, rel'd 2/1/11 (Nos. 292052, 292588)	35
<i>Morad v Cabadas</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, rel'd 1/11/05 (No. 245976)	35
<i>Morris & Doherty, PC v Lockwood</i> , 259 Mich App 38 (2003)	34
<i>Nastal v Henderson & Assoc Investigations, Inc</i> , 471 Mich 712 (2005)	32,33
<i>Ravich, Koster, Tobin, Oleckna, Reitman & Greenstein v Gourvitz</i> , 287 NJ Super 533; 671 A2d 613 (1996)	22
<i>Robert L Crill, Inc v Bond</i> , 76 SW3d 411 (Text App 2001)	23,29,31
<i>Robertson v Local 26, Amalgamated Transit Union</i> , 91 Mich App 429 (1979)	37
<i>Ryder v Farmland Mutual Ins Co</i> , 248 Kan 352; 807 P2d 109 (1991)	22
<i>Saggese v Kelly</i> , 445 Mass 434; 837 NE2d 699 (2005)	34
<i>Schellenberg v Michigan Lodge No. 2225 Order of Elks</i> , 228 Mich App 20 (1998)	32
<i>Stebbins v Leowolf</i> , 57 Mass 137 (1849)	35
<i>Strausberg v Laurel Healthcare Providers, LLC</i> , 304 P3d 409 (NM 2013)	35
<i>Thatcher v Darr</i> , 27 Wyo 452; 199 P 938 (1921)	35
<i>Wilder v Nolte</i> , 195 Wash 1; 79 P2d 682 (1938)	35
 <u>STATUTES & COURT RULES</u>	
MCR 2.111(F)(3)(a)	16,34
MCR 2.116(G)(4)	36
MCR 2.405	18
MCR 7.211(F)(3)(a)-(b)	34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES cont'd

PAGE(S)

STATUTES & COURT RULES

MCR 7.212(C)(6) 3

MCR 7.215(C)(1) 35

MRPC 1.1(a) 24,25

MRPC 1.2(b) 27

MRPC 1.5(e) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed) 22

www.collinsdictionary.com 33

www.dictionary.com 33

www.dictionary.cambridge.org 33

www.oxforddictionaries.com 33
